

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

January 16, 2015

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon
North LLC for Competitive Classification of all Retail
Services in Certain Geographic Areas, and for a Waiver of
Regulations for Competitive Services
Docket No. P-2014-2446303; P-2014-2446304

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Barrett Sheridan".

Barrett C. Sheridan
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 61138

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Joel H. Cheskis
Office of Special Assistants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. Verizon's Petition for Determination of Whether Protected Services in Certain Wire Centers are Competitive Under 66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a).....	5
	1. Facts Relating to the Competitive Standard of Section 3016(a)	5
	a. Like or Substitute Services	5
	b. The Presence Of Cable Or Wireless In A Portion Of A Wire Center Does Not Mean That It Is “Available” To All Customers As Required Under the Law.	11
	c. The Commission Should Consider Other “Relevant Information” Concerning The Market For Basic Service.....	16
	B. Verizon’s Petition For Waiver Of Certain Regulations	20
	1. Legal Standard.....	21
	2. Waiver Request in General	22
	3. Specific Chapter 63 Regulations	25
	4. Specific Chapter 64 Regulations	26
	C. Related Issues Raised by Other Parties.....	27
	1. Originating Access Rates and Section 3016(f)	27
III.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Administrative Decision

Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and IntraLATA Toll Charges of Rural Incumbent

<u>Local Exchange Carriers and Universal Service Fund, Docket No. I-00040105 (Opinion and Order entered Aug. 9, 2012)</u>	34
---	----

Statutes and Regulations

66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a)	32
66 Pa.C.S. § 701	29
66 Pa.C.S. § 1301	29, 30
66 Pa.C.S. § 3011	5, 9
66 Pa.C.S. § 3015	30
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016	passim
66 Pa.C.S. § 3017	31
66 Pa.C.S. § 3019	30
52 Pa. Code § 64.1	28
